denominated in EUR, GBP and PLN. Hoist Finance does not apply hedge accounting for the interest rate risk hedging.

Pursuant to accounting policies, however, the effects of interest-rate changes are taken up as income at different times. For
instance, the Group’s liquidity reserve and interest derivatives are measured at fair value, so changes in interest rates have an
instantaneous impact on the book value and hence on Group results. Loan portfolios, on the other hand, are generally valued
under the amortised cost principle, so changes in interest rates have an impact over time (rather than instantaneous) on asset
value and Group results. The Group’s liabilities are valued under the amortised cost principle, so changes in interest rates have
an impact over time (rather than instantaneous) on Group results.

Hoist Finance has strict limits for maximum allowed interest-rate exposure. Limits are in place to reduce earnings risk and
economic value risk.

The table below shows the effect on various assets and liabilities of a sudden and permanent parallel shift of 100 basis points in
market interest rates.

Total impact on net interest income over 1 year

  IMPACT ON EQUITY IMPACT ON EQUITY

  -100 bps +100 bps   -100 bps +100 bps

Impact on net
interest income (over
1 year)

 13 -13   -4  4

Impact on
derivatives
(instantaneous
impact)

 -127 127   -69  69

Total impact of
change in short-
term interest rate

 -114 114 +/-2.30  %  -73  73 +/-1.41  %

The table below shows the instantaneous impact on pro�it/loss of a parallel shift of 100 basis points in market interest rates.

Total items measured at fair value including derivatives, SEK m

  IMPACT ON EQUITY IMPACT ON EQUITY

  -100 bps +100 bps   -100 bps +100 bps

Liquidity portfolio  18 -18   20 -20

Interest-rate swaps  -127 127   -69  69

Total  -109 109 +/-2.20  %  -49  49 +/-0.95  %

IMPACT ON PROFIT/LOSS
31 DEC 2021

IMPACT ON PROFIT/LOSS
31 DEC 2020

IMPACT ON PROFIT/LOSS
31 DEC 2021

IMPACT ON PROFIT/LOSS
31 DEC 2020

Financials - Note 33 - Risk management

194

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of di�iculties in obtaining funding, and thus not being able to meet payment obligations at maturity
without a signi�icant increase in the cost of obtaining means of payment.

The Group’s cash �low from acquired loan portfolios is in its nature positive. The group normally receive a cash �low of ca 1.8
times the invested amount over time. Major cash out�lows stem from a deliberate decision to invest in a new portfolio or from